

Nos. 13-6287, 13-6288, 13-6289, 13-6290, 13-6291
13-6292, 13-6293, 13-6294, 13-6295, 13-6206, 13-6297

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

In re: JOHNSON & JOHNSON, *et. al.*,

Nos. 13-832-L, 13-833-L, 13-834-L, 13-836-L, 13-838-L,
13-839-L, 13-840-L, 13-841-L, 13-844-L, 13-845-L, 13-846-L

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
(Leonard, J.)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Julie L. Rhoades
Matthews & Associates
2905 Sackett St.
Houston, TX 77098
Tel: (713) 522-5250
Fax: (713) 535-7132
jrhoades@thematthewslawfirm.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. There are no grounds for en banc review.....	1
II. The Panel correctly concluded that Plaintiffs-Appellees’ separately filed lawsuits did not propose that their claims were to be “tried jointly.”	2
III. The Panel decision not to reach the Fraudulent Misjoinder issue was properly made and is not a basis for re-hearing en banc.	6
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 25.5.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ECF USER MANUAL REGARDING EXACT COPIES AND VIRUS SCANNING	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Bayer Corp., 610 F3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010)4

Aurillo v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC, No. 4:10CV968 SNLJ, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68348 (E.D. Mo. July 9, 2010)6

Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold, 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....6

Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc., 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)6

Coleman v. Bayer Corp., No. 4:10CV01639 SNLJ, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143673 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2010)6

Dickerson v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC, No. 4:10CV00972 AGF, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69070 (E.D. Mo. July 12, 2010).....6

Hall v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC, 706 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Mo. 2010).....6

In re Abbott Labs., Inc., 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)3

Magnuson v. Jackson, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101982 (N.D. Okla. July 23, 2012) 6

Mississippi. ex rel. Jim Hood, Atty. Gen v. AU Optronics Corp., 134 S. Ct. 736, 744 (Jan. 14, 2014)3

Romo v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc., 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir.2013)5, 6

Scimone v. Carnival Corp., 720 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2013)5

Standard Fire Insurance Company v. Knowles, 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)4, 5

Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co., 651 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009).....4

Tapscott v. MS Dealer Service Corp., 77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996)6

Watson v. Geren, 758 F.3d 156 (2nd Cir. 2009)1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)2

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II)4

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)6

Rules

Fed R. App. P. 35(a)1

10th Cir. R. 35.1(A)1
